Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 11 June 2015 (Joined Cases R 1565/2014-2 and R 1939/2014-2), relating to opposition proceedings between Cyrus Wellness Consulting GmbH and LG Electronics, Inc.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. LG Electronics, Inc., is ordered to bear its own costs and those incurred by the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) and Cyrus Wellness Consulting GmbH.
- (1) OJ C 354, 26.10.2015.

Order of the General Court of 28 March 2017 — LG Electronics v EUIPO — Cyrus Wellness Consulting (VIEWTY PRO)

(Case T-500/15) (1)

(EU trade mark — Opposition proceedings — Withdrawal of the application for registration — No need to adjudicate)

(2017/C 178/23)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: LG Electronics, Inc. (Seoul, Republic of Korea) (represented by: M. Graf, lawyer)

Defendant: European Union Intellectual Property Office (represented by: L. Rampini, acting as Agent)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of EUIPO intervening before the General Court: Cyrus Wellness Consulting GmbH (Berlin, Germany) (represented by: A. Wulff and U. Hildebrandt, lawyers)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of EUIPO of 11 June 2015 (Case R 1940/2014-2), relating to opposition proceedings between Cyrus Wellness Consulting GmbH and LG Electronics, Inc.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no longer any need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. LG Electronics, Inc., is ordered to bear its own costs and those incurred by the European Union Intellectual Property Office (EUIPO) and Cyrus Wellness Consulting GmbH.
- (1) OJ C 354, 26.10.2015.

Order of the General Court of 28 March 2017 — LG Electronics v EUIPO — Cyrus Wellness Consulting (Viewty GT)

(Case T-534/15) (1)

(EU trade mark — Opposition proceedings — Withdrawal of the application for registration — No need to adjudicate)

(2017/C 178/24)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Applicant: LG Electronics, Inc. (Seoul, Republic of Korea) (represented by: M. Graf, lawyer)